
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
26 March 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 1 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Riverside Lounge, Angel Centre, Tonbridge on Thursday, 3rd April, 2014 
commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3. Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on Thursday 27 February 2014  
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

4. Development Control  
 

9 - 12 

 Introduction and Glossary  
 

5. TM/13/03889/FL - Dry Hill Farm, Shipbourne Road, Tonbridge  
 

13 - 34 

 NB Annex 2 to this report is available on request in larger print on A3 size paper  
 

6. TM/13/01482/FL - Land at Bourne Grange Lane, Hadlow 
College, Tonbridge Road, Hadlow  

 

35 - 100 

7. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

8. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

9. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman) 

Cllr Ms V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr A W Allison 

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson 
Cllr Ms J A Atkinson 
Cllr O C Baldock 
Cllr Mrs P Bates 
Cllr P F Bolt 
Cllr D J Cure 
Cllr M O Davis 
Cllr T Edmondston-Low 
 

Cllr Miss J R L Elks 
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop 
Cllr N J Heslop 
Cllr M R Rhodes 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison 
Cllr C P Smith 
Cllr Ms S V Spence 
Cllr D J Trice 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 27th February, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Ms V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Cllr A W Allison, 
Cllr Ms J A Atkinson, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr Mrs P Bates, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr D J Cure, Cllr T Edmondston-Low, Cllr Miss J R L Elks, 
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr M R Rhodes and 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison 
 

 Councillor Mrs S Murray was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R D Lancaster 
(Chairman), Mrs J A Anderson, M O Davis, C P Smith, Ms S V Spence 
and D J Trice 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP1 14/1 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.  
 

AP1 14/2 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 5 December 2013 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman; subject to noting the apologies of 
Councillor Baldock submitted at that meeting.  
 

          DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3 PART 3 OF THE 

CONSTITUTION 
 

AP1 14/3 
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 27 February 2014 
 
 

 

AP1 14/4 
  

TM/13/02224/FL - OAKHURST PARK GARDENS, 
HILDENBOROUGH  
 
Construction of twelve houses, being an amended scheme to that 
previously approved under planning permission reference 
TM/06/00140/FL and including the addition of single storey additions to 
six of the houses, other elevational changes, and the creation of 
individual gardens at Oakhurst Park Gardens, Hildenborough. 
 
RESOLVED:    That the application be 
 
APPROVED in accordance with the submitted details, conditions, 
reasons and informatives set out in the report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health.   
 
Members commented that retrospective applications should not be 
considered a legitimate approach in planning development. 
 
[Speakers:  Hildenborough Parish Council (Mr M Dobson); Mr M Ingle 
and Mr Murray – members of the public and Mr Webster – agent] 
 

AP1 14/5 
  

TM/13/03128/FL - TONBRIDGE GRAMMAR SCHOOL FOR GIRLS, 
DEAKIN LEAS, TONBRIDGE  
 
Construction of a floodlit synthetic turf pitch, including fencing, on school 
playing fields at Tonbridge Grammar School for Girls, Deakin Leas, 
Tonbridge.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be 
 
REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
(1) The proposed use of the hockey pitch, when taken cumulatively with 

the existing range of uses that already take place at the school, 
would further intensify the overall levels of activity within and around 
the site and increase the comings and goings to and from the site, 
which is served only by a single vehicular access and surrounded by 
residential properties. This intensification in activity within and 
around the site would cause an unacceptable level of disturbance to 
the surrounding residents at times when they could reasonably 
expect a certain level of peace and quiet. Furthermore, the proposed 
level of illumination, by virtue of the siting of the floodlights and their 
proximity to the nearby dwellings would be intrusive and harmful to 
the enjoyment of those properties. For these reasons, it is 
considered that the proposal would cause an unacceptable level of 
harm to the residential amenities of the surrounding residential 
properties and is therefore contrary to policies CP1 and CP24 of the 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 and policy SQ1 
of the Tonbridge and Malling Managing Development and the 
Environment DPD 2010. 

Page 6



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 27 February 2014 
 
 

 

 
[Speakers:  Mr P Ingrams, Mr I Terry, Mr N Hebditch and 
Mr A Linnington – members of the public and Ms R Joyce – applicant] 
 

AP1 14/6 
  

TM/13/03889/FL - DRY HILL FARM, SHIPBOURNE ROAD, 
TONBRIDGE  
 
Demolition of existing workshop building and garages and erection of 
two, two-storey three bed houses at Dry Hill Farm, Shipbourne Road, 
Tonbridge.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be  
 
DEFERRED for a Members’ Site Inspection  
 
[Speakers:  Mr R Digby – member of the public and Mr D McDermott – 
agent] 
 

AP1 14/7 
  

TM/13/03905/FL - 20 GREENTREES AVENUE, TONBRIDGE  
 
Side and rear extension with loft conversion and rear dormer at 
20 Greentrees Avenue, Tonbridge. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the application be approved in accordance with the 
submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health. 
 
[Speakers:  Mr P Parkinson  – member of the public and Mrs Greener – 
applicant] 
 

AP1 14/8 
  

TM/13/03868/FL - 1 BARCHESTER WAY, TONBRIDGE  
 
Retrospective application for a garage and playroom at 1 Barchester 
Way, Tonbridge.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be 
 
REFUSED for following reason:  
 
(1) The proposed development, by virtue of its overall height, the design 

of the roof and specific siting, would appear as an incongruous 
feature and would be harmful to the visual amenity and appearance 
and character of the area.  The proposal is therefore contrary to 
policies CP1 and CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core 
Strategy 2007, policy SQ1 of the Tonbridge and Malling Managing 
Development and the Environment DPD 2010 and paragraphs 17, 
56, 57, 60 and 64 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). 

 
[Speakers:Mrs C Bowden and Dr J Boyce  - members of the public and 
Mr King – applicant] 

Page 7



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 27 February 2014 
 
 

 

 
AP1 14/9 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.35 pm 
 
 

Page 8



TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health 

Part I – Public 

Section A – For Decision 

 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 

representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 

for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 

hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting. 

 

Members are invited to inspect the full text of representations received prior to the 

commencement of the meeting. 

 

Local residents’ consultations and responses are set out in an abbreviated format 

meaning: (number of letters despatched/number raising no objection (X)/raising objectio
[...]
P15A, 
P16 A.  This work shall be effected before the relevant dwelling is occupied and 
shall be retained thereafter. 

 
Reason:  To minimise the effect of overlooking onto adjoining property. 

 
Contact: Matthew Broome 

 
 

Page 28



Area 1 Planning Committee   Annex 
 
 

Part 1 Public  3 April 2014 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS 
 
AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE   DATED 27 February 2014 
 

 
Tonbridge  TM/13/03889/FL 
Castle    
 
Demolition of existing workshop building and garages and erection of two, two-
storey three bed houses at Dry Hill Farm  Shipbourne Road Tonbridge Kent TN10 
3DJ for Derek Roberts Antiques 
 
Private Reps: 1 further representation has been received raising the same concerns 
that have already been discussed in the main report. 
 
The applicant has confirmed that of the three car parking spaces shown outside the red 
line of the application site, one is owned by him and will be available for use by one of 
the proposed dwellings.  Therefore, 2 car parking spaces would be available for each of 
the proposed dwellings.  The other 2 spaces are owned by the owners of the adjacent 
property (Dairy Cottage).   
 
Notwithstanding the additional car parking space that will be available, Members will be 
aware from my main report that the provision of the three car parking spaces shown in 
the current application to serve the proposed development complies with the Council’s 
adopted car parking standards in any case.  
 
MY RECOMMENDATION REMAINS UNCHANGED 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Area 1 Planning Committee Annex

Part 1 Public 3 April 2014

P
age 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  3 April 2014 

TM/13/03889/FL 
 
Dry Hill Farm  Shipbourne Road Tonbridge Kent TN10 3DJ  
 
Demolition of existing workshop building and garages and erection of two, two-storey 
three bed houses 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  3 April 2014 
 

 
Hadlow (Hadlow) 562718 149914 24 February 2014 TM/13/01482/FL 
Hadlow, Mereworth And 
West Peckham 
 
Proposal: Erection of two storey school building together with access, car 

parking, vehicle circulation area, footway improvements and 
landscaping, relocate floodlighting within existing sports ground 
and change of use of agricultural land to a new unlit rugby pitch 

Location: Land At Bourne Grange Lane Hadlow College Tonbridge Road 
Hadlow Tonbridge Kent TN11 0AL 

Applicant: Hadlow College 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 This planning application was deferred from Area 1 Planning Committee on 12 

September 2013, following a detailed debate which was informed by a Members’ 

Site Inspection which had taken place on 6 September 2013. A copy of my earlier 

report, along with the associated supplementary report, are both annexed for ease 

of information and should be read in conjunction with this report where referenced.  

1.2 In taking the decision to defer, Members were clear that there was not an objection 

to the overarching concept behind the development of a Free School with a rural 

ethos provided by Hadlow College. Furthermore, the argument put forward by the 

College in respect of the need for such a secondary school was not disputed in 

principle. The deferral reflected concerns about the specific siting of the school at 

Faulkners Farm and was designed to enable the College to further consider the 

possibility of an alternative site (sports field) along with the detailed design of 

proposed highway improvements to the A26 at Ashes Lane suggested by KCC 

and the applicants at that time. Given the length of time that has passed since the
[...]
ing, are laid out as pitches. 

The policy states that: 

 

“Sport England will oppose the granting of planning permission for any 

development which would lead to the loss of, or would prejudice the use of, all or 

any part of a playing field, or land last used as a playing field or allocated for use 

as a playing field in an adopted or draft deposit local plan, unless, in the 

judgement of Sport England, one of the specific circumstances applies.” 

 

Reason: Development which would lead to the loss of all or part of a playing field, 

or which would prejudice its use, should not normally be permitted because it 

would permanently reduce the opportunities for participation in sporting activities.   

 

 

 

Page 39



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  3 April 2014 
 

Government planning policy and the policies of Sport England have recognised 

the importance of such activities to the social and economic well-being of the 

country. 

5.3.2 The planning application involves the erection of a two storey school building 

together with access, car parking, vehicle circulation area, footway improvements 

and landscaping, relocation of floodlighting within existing sports ground and 

change of use of agricultural land to a new unlit rugby pitch. 

5.3.3 While Sport England has not visited the site, the proposed two storey school 

building, access, car parking, vehicle circulation area, footway improvements and 

landscaping would appear to be sited on an existing area of playing field, including 

a floodlit natural turf rugby pitch. 

5.3.4 However, the proposed development includes the provision of a new area of 

playing field and this will accommodate the relocated rugby pitch. Furthermore, the 

existing floodlights will be relocated to the playing pitch to the north west of the 

pitch to be lost. This will accommodate a football and rugby pitch. Furthermore, an 

additional football pitch is being provided to the north west of the exi
[...]
ression  A620-PL-562 sheet 3 dated 24.02.2014, Artist's 

Impression  A620-PL-563 sheet 4 dated 24.02.2014, Tree Report    dated 

24.02.2014, Flood Risk Assessment    dated 24.02.2014, Landscape Statement   

with visual impact dated 24.02.2014, Report   Green Belt dated 24.02.2014, 

Page 56



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  3 April 2014 
 

Planning Statement    dated 24.02.2014, Transport Assessment    dated 

24.02.2014, Travel Plan    dated 24.02.2014,subject to: 

7.2 Referral of the application to the Secretary of State in accordance with the Town 

and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009 and; 

7.3 The following conditions: 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 

 

Reason:  In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2 The development hereby approved shall be used solely as a Secondary School 

providing a land-based curriculum in association with the facilities available at 

Hadlow College. 

 

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to regulate and control the future 

use of the site in the interests of preserving the open nature and function of the 

Metropolitan Green Belt and in recognition of the very special circumstances 

advanced for inappropriate development in the Green Belt and in the interests of 

highway safety. 

3 The development hereby approved shall not commence until details of all 

materials to be used externally have been approved by the Local Planning 

Authority.  In order to seek such approval, written details and photographs of the 

materials (preferably in digital format) shall be submitted to the Local Planning 

Authority and samples of the materials shall be made available at the site for 

inspection by Officers of the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be 

carried out in accordance with the approved details.   

 

Reason:  To ensure that the deve
[...]
approved. 

 

Reason: In the interest of pedestrian and traffic safety. 

8 No external lighting shall be installed in connection with the buildings or the new 

rugby pitch until such details have been submitted to and approved by the Local 

Planning Authority, and the work shall be carried out in strict accordance with 

those details. 

 

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character and or 

visual amenity of the locality and in the interests of residential amenity. 

9 No development shall be commenced until a programme for the provision of a 

controlled pedestrian crossing across the A26 at the Hadlow College entrance, 

including a timetable for implementation prior to the opening of the school to 

pupils, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. The works shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved 

programme and timetable.  

 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 

10 No development shall be commenced until a programme for the provision of the 

replacement rugby pitch, including a timetable for implementation has been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The works 

shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved programme and 

timetable.  

 

Page 58



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  3 April 2014 
 

Reason: To ensure the development accords with the requirements of policy OS1 

of the Managing Development and the Environment DPD 2010.  

11 Prior to the commencement of development a scheme for the management of 

traffic using the bus/car drop off area as identified on plan number A620-PL-501 

hereby approved shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority. The use of this area shall be carried out strictly in accordance 

with the approved scheme at all times thereafter.  

 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 

12 The use shall not be commenced, nor 
[...]
shall be submitted 

to the Local Planning Authority for approval, setting out arrangements for providing 

community use of both the replacement rugby pitch and multi-use pitch hereby 

approved.  The development shall not be carried out other than in accordance with 

the approved scheme.  

 

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and highway safety.  

16 No development shall be commenced until: 

 

(a) A detailed assessment of ground conditions (including drainage and 

topography) of the land proposed for the replacement playing field which identifies 

constraints which could affect playing field quality; and 

 

(b) the results of the investigation, together with an assessment by a competent 

person and details of a scheme which ensures that the playing field will be 

provided to an acceptable quality have been submitted to and approved by the 

Local Planning Authority. 

 

The scheme pursuant to (b) shall include a written specification of soils structure, 

proposed drainage, cultivation and other operations associated with grass and 

sports turf establishment and a programme of implementation. 

 

(c) The approved scheme shall be fully implemented in accordance with a 

specified timetable to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 

Thereafter, no works shall take place within the site such as to prejudice the 

effectiveness of the approved scheme. 

 

Reason: To ensure that the playing field is prepared to an adequate standard and 

is fit for purpose and in accordance with policy OS1 of the Managing Development 

and the Environment DPD 2010.  

Informatives: 

1 The applicant is advised that the scheme should comply with the relevant industry 

Technical Guidance, including guidance published by Sport England, National 

Governing Bodies for Sport. Particular attention is drawn to ‘Natural Turf for Sport’ 

(Sport England, 2011). 

2 In seeking to formally discharge conditions 10 and 16, the applicant is strongly 
[...]
ary school co-located with other land based educational facilities simply 

because those other land based teaching facilities already exist very successfully 

in the countryside and in the Green Belt.  

6.58 So the question arises as to whether the detail of the proposal in terms of specific 

site location and design (including any transportation related 

improvements/requirements) are sufficiently well developed themselves to 

override aspects of harm such that the Green Belt location may be accepted. From 

the above analysis it should be clear that I consider that, on balance, this case is 

made and the harm may be adequately mitigated, albeit that in some instances 

(such as the provision of adequate transportation/traffic related infrastructure and 

detail of materials/landscaping) this will require further details to submitted, in due 

course, pursuant to conditions.  

6.59 Bearing in mind all of the above factors and the community benefits that would 

arise from the significant new educational opportunity, I am satisfied that a case of 

very special circumstances exists to justify the grant of permission for this school 

on the submitted site. (Note: the intention to grant such a permission in the Green 

Belt must be referred to the Secretary of State under the relevant Direction and 

such permission cannot be issued without the SoS acceptance.) 

7. Recommendation: 

7.1 Grant Planning Permission subject to: 

7.2 Referral of the application to the Secretary of State in accordance with the Town 

and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009 and; 

7.3 The following conditions: 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 

 

Reason:  In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

Page 90



Area 1 Planning Committee   Annex 
 

Part 1 Public  3 April 2014 
 

2 The development hereby approved shall be used solely as a Seco
[...]
uthority: 

• a controlled pedestrian crossing across the A26 at the Hadlow College 

entrance  

• improvement works to the bus stops on the A26 in the vicinity of the Ashes 

Lane junction  

• provision of a central road island in the A26 at the junction with Ashes Lane, 

along with any other associated highway improvements 

• provision of school warning signs all approaches to the A26 / Ashes Lane 

junction and the main Hadlow College entrance  

The works shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved programme 

and timetable.  

Page 92



Area 1 Planning Committee   Annex 
 

Part 1 Public  3 April 2014 
 

 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 

12 Prior to the commencement of development, other than the demolition and 

relocation of the existing lambing shed, a scheme for the management of traffic 

within the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. The use shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved 

scheme at all times thereafter.  

 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 

13 The use shall not be commenced, nor the premises occupied, until the area shown 

on the submitted layout as vehicle parking space has been provided, surfaced and 

drained.  Thereafter it shall be kept available for such use and no permanent 

development, whether or not permitted by the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order amending, revoking or 

re-enacting that Order) shall be carried out on the land so shown or in such a 

position as to preclude vehicular access to this reserved parking space. 

 

Reason:  Development without provision of adequate accommodation for the 

parking of vehicles is likely to lead to hazardous on-street parking. 

14 No building shall be occupied until the area shown on the submitted plan as 

turning area has been provided, surfaced and drained.  Thereafter it shall be kept 

available for such use a
[...]
ssociated means of 
enclosure shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for formal approval. 
Thereafter, the details shall be implemented and monitored to ensure strict 
compliance with the approved scheme.  
 
Reason:  In the interests of highway and pupil safety. 
 
17. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, other than 
the demolition and relocation of the existing lambing shed, a Travel Plan covering 
both staff and pupils shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for formal 
approval. Thereafter, the Travel Plan shall be implemented and monitored to 
ensure strict compliance with the approved scheme.  
 
Reason:  In the interests of highway and pupil safety. 
 
 
 
 

Page 98



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  3 April 2014 

TM/13/01482/FL 
 
Land At Bourne Grange Lane Hadlow College Tonbridge Road Hadlow Tonbridge Kent 
TN11 0AL 
 

Erection of two storey school building together with access, car parking, vehicle 
circulation area, footway improvements and landscaping, relocate floodlighting within 
existing sports ground and change of use of agricultural land to a new unlit rugby pitch 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 100


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/13/03889/FL - Dry Hill Farm, Shipbourne Road, Tonbridge
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Map

	6 TM/13/01482/FL - Land at Bourne Grange Lane, Hadlow College, Tonbridge Road, Hadlow
	Annex
	Map






Minutes of the meeting


 

AP 1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 3rd April, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman), Cllr Ms V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, 
Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr C P Smith, 
Cllr Ms S V Spence and Cllr D J Trice 
 

 Councillor Mrs S Murray was also present pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A W Allison, 
Ms J A Atkinson, O C Baldock, Mrs P Bates and T Edmondston-Low 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP1 14/10 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in application 
number TM/13/03889/FL (Dry Hill Farm, Shipbourne Road) on the 
grounds that the firm he worked for owned the adjoining land and 
withdrew from the meeting during the discussion of this item. 
 
Councillor Mrs Anderson declared an Other Significant Interest in 
application number TM/13/01482/FL (land at Bourne Grange Lane, 
Hadlow College) on the grounds that her employers were advising and 
representing objectors to the development.  She withdrew from the 
meeting during the discussion of this item after making a brief personal 
statement.  
 

AP1 14/11 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 27 February 2014 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3 PART 3 OF THE 

CONSTITUTION 
 

AP1 14/12 
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 3 April 2014 
 
 

 

2 

 

 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 

AP1 14/13 
  

TM/13/03889/FL - DRY HILL FARM, SHIPBOURNE ROAD, 
TONBRIDGE  
 
Demolition of existing workshop building and garages and erection of 
two, two-storey three bed houses at Dry Hill Farm, Shipbourne Road, 
Tonbridge.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be 
 
REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
(1) The proposal by virtue of its overall size, bulk, scale and massing 

combined with its proximity to the boundary shared with the 
neighbouring property to the north would result in an intrusive and 
oppressive form of development when viewed from the main private 
garden enjoyed by the neighbour, to the serious detriment of their 
residential amenities.  The proposal is therefore contrary to policy 
CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 and 
Policy SQ1 of the Managing Development and Environment DPD 
2010. 

 
[Speakers:  Mr H Watson of HW Planning (on behalf of Mr R Digby and 
Ms S Patel), Mrs Bruce – members of the public and Mr Archard – 
agent] 
 

AP1 14/14 
  

TM/13/01482/FL - LAND AT BOURNE GRANGE LANE, HADLOW 
COLLEGE, TONBRIDGE ROAD, HADLOW  
 
Erection of two storey school building together with access, car parking, 
vehicle circulation area, footway improvements and landscaping, 
relocate floodlighting within existing sports ground and change of use of 
agricultural land to a new unlit rugby pitch at land at Bourne Grange 
Lane, Hadlow College, Tonbridge Road, Hadlow.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be 
 
APPROVED in accordance with the submitted details set out in the main 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health; 
subject to: 
 
(1) Referral of the application to the Secretary of State in accordance 

with the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) 
Direction 2009;  

 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 3 April 2014 
 
 

 

3 

 

(2) The conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the main 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health;  

 
(3) Amendment to Conditions 9 and 11 as set out below: 
 
9. The school hereby permitted shall not be occupied until such time that 
a controlled crossing across the A26 at the Hadlow College entrance 
has been installed and is fully operational. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety. 
 
11. Prior to the commencement of development a scheme for the 
management of both private cars and school buses using the bus/car 
drop off and circulation areas as identified on plan number A620-PL-501 
hereby approved shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The use of these areas shall be carried out 
strictly in accordance with the approved scheme at all times thereafter. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety. 
 
(4) Amendment to Informative 3: 
 
3. The applicant is advised that they will be required to enter into a 
Section 278 Agreement with Kent County Council in order to finalise the 
specific arrangements concerning the provision of the controlled 
crossing.  
 
(5) Additional Conditions 17 and 18: 
 
17. The installation of the floodlights to serve the multi-use pitch shown 
on plan number A62-PL-501 hereby approved shall not take place until 
precise details of the floodlights, including details of their position, 
height, size, design, direction, power output and associated means of 
containing light spillage from the site have been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  To safeguard the visual amenity of the rural locality. 
 
18.  Within one month of the commencement of the development hereby 
approved, a Travel Plan covering both staff and pupils, and identifying 
specific measures to ensure pupils are not dropped off/picked up at 
Faulkners Farm, shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for 
formal approval.  Thereafter, the Travel Plan shall be implemented and 
monitored to ensure strict compliance with the approved scheme. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of highway and pupil safety. 
 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 3 April 2014 
 
 

 

4 

 

(6) Additional Informatives 4 and 5: 
 
4.  The applicant is asked to seek to take all reasonable steps to ensure 
that parents do not pick up or drop off pupils at Faulkners Farm and the 
Local Planning Authority would suggest that this form an overt issue in 
the ongoing management of the school. 
 
5.  In respect of Condition 11, the applicant is asked to give specific 
regard to how and where school buses will wait in order to collect and 
drop off pupils. 
 
(7)  It was noted that Planning Officers would liaise with local Members 
on all aspects of the scheme submitted pursuant to conditions. 
 
[Speakers:  Ms J Andrews of Ibbett Mosely (on behalf of Mr and Mrs 
Halligan), Ms Marvell and Mr Payne – members of the public and Mr M 
Page – agent] 
 

AP1 14/15 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm 
 
 


